

PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform Quick Start Guide

Formal Status April 20, 2015

© 2019 Renesas Electronics Corporation





About this Document

The *PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform Quick Start Guide* outlines the first steps to complete in order to get the board to a powered on state.

Related Resources

The following related resources are available on the mySites area of www.idt.com:

- PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform User Manual
- Tsi721 Evaluation Board Schematic
- Tsi721 User Manual
- CPS-1432 User Manual

PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform Quick Start Guide

Kit Contents

Part Number	Components	Description
TSI721-16GEBI	Evaluation Board	 PCle2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform with Tsi721 and CPS-1432 PCle2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform Quick Start Guide
	RapidFET JTAG - Standard ^a Debug Tool with a 30-day trial of the "Enhanced" functionality	 RapidFET USB to JTAG/I2C Module RapidFET JTAG USB Key USB Cable, 1 m <i>RapidFET JTAG Quick Start Installation Guide</i>

a. For more information about the RapidFET JTAG - Standard and Enhanced debug tools, go to the Fabric Embedded Tools website at www.fetcorp.com.

Handling Procedure

Components on the evaluation platform are sensitive to electrostatic discharge (ESD); therefore, use standard ESD protection when handling the board.

The printed circuit board is fragile. Excessive force will cause the circuit board to flex and possibly break the thin solder joint between the components and the circuit board. Severe flex may also break internal connections in the board. When handling the evaluation platform, adhere to the following guidelines:

- Support the circuit board when inserting or removing the ATX connectors.
- Do not push the AMC modules with excessive force.
- Do not push with excessive force on the JTAG, I2C, USB, and SMA connectors.

PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Eval Platform Quick Start Guide 2

Out-of-the-box Configuration Requires Connection to Host PC

The evaluation platform is configured to operate connected in a PCI Express slot. It will not work stand-alone unless the board configuration is changed. For more information about the stand-alone configuration, see the *PCIe2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform User Manual*.

Power Supply Requirement

When the platform is plugged into a host computer, it does not require an external power supply. When used without an AMC module plugged into the platform, the platform will draw about 1 Amp on the computer 12V rail.

If an AMC module is used, the current draw may be excessive for the host PC. In this condition, an external supply should be used (for more information, see the *PCle2 to S-RIO2 Evaluation Platform User Manual*).

LED Status

- 1. With the PC power off, plug the evaluation platform into a PCIe slot in the PC.
- 2. Turn the PC on.
 - The greed LED, (D18), should be ON and steady. This indicates the PC is supplying 12V.
 - The blue LED, (D21) should be ON and steady. This indicates the on-board voltages are correct and the devices are out-of-reset.





LED D1 Indicates the link between the host PC and Tsi721 is active.



Connecting AMCs

Insert AMC modules into the card guide assembly component-side-down. Push the module in the AMC connector gently until the module snaps in the connector.

The evaluation platform uses a Hot Swap controller to control current flow to the AMC module. Current will be applied to the module only when the Presence Detect pins (PS0 and PS1) of the module make contact. The fans will turn, a green LED (D3) will indicate power has been applied to the modules, and the AMC ENABLE signal will be asserted.

If the LED does not turn on after the module is inserted, verify that the module is fully pushed in.

The current limit per AMC connector is 6.25A for the 12V rail, and 165mA for the 3.3V management power pin.

The evaluation platform does not have an IPMI (Intelligent Platform Management Controller). AMC modules that require IPMI control to come out of reset may not work with the evaluation platform.



Connecting the JTAG Debugger (RapidFET) to Tsi721

There are two options:

- 1. Use the RapidFET pod and connect the connector labeled JTAG to the header labeled "BR JTAG".
- 2. Connect the USB cable directly to the mini USB connector on the faceplate and launch the RapidFET software.

Connecting the JTAG Debugger (RapidFET) to CPS-1432

Use the RapidFET pod and connect the connector label JTAG in the to header labeled "SW JTAG".

Serial EEPROM

The Serial EEPROM attached to the Tsi721 is programmed with register settings pertaining to GPIO settings and Errata work arounds. The Serial EEPROM loads address the following issues:

- GPIO [3:0] are changed from input to outputs. This enables status LEDs.
- RapidIO 5 Gbaud initialization failure

IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

RENESAS ELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ("RENESAS") PROVIDES TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND RELIABILITY DATA (INCLUDING DATASHEETS), DESIGN RESOURCES (INCLUDING REFERENCE DESIGNS), APPLICATION OR OTHER DESIGN ADVICE, WEB TOOLS, SAFETY INFORMATION, AND OTHER RESOURCES "AS IS" AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD-PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.

These resources are intended for developers who are designing with Renesas products. You are solely responsible for (1) selecting the appropriate products for your application, (2) designing, validating, and testing your application, and (3) ensuring your application meets applicable standards, and any other safety, security, or other requirements. These resources are subject to change without notice. Renesas grants you permission to use these resources only to develop an application that uses Renesas products. Other reproduction or use of these resources is strictly prohibited. No license is granted to any other Renesas intellectual property or to any third-party intellectual property. Renesas disclaims responsibility for, and you will fully indemnify Renesas and its representatives against, any claims, damages, costs, losses, or liabilities arising from your use of these resources. Renesas' products are provided only subject to Renesas' Terms and Conditions of Sale or other applicable terms agreed to in writing. No use of any Renesas resources expands or otherwise alters any applicable warranties or warranty disclaimers for these products.

(Disclaimer Rev.1.01 Jan 2024)

Corporate Headquarters

TOYOSU FORESIA, 3-2-24 Toyosu, Koto-ku, Tokyo 135-0061, Japan www.renesas.com

Trademarks

Renesas and the Renesas logo are trademarks of Renesas Electronics Corporation. All trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Contact Information

For further information on a product, technology, the most up-to-date version of a document, or your nearest sales office, please visit <u>www.renesas.com/contact-us/</u>.